

Nos. 14-4151 and 14-4165

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

and

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah
Honorable Dee Benson, District Judge

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

JONATHAN WOOD
Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
E-mail: jw@pacificlegal.org

M. REED HOPPER
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
E-mail: mrh@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Table of Contents

I.	FRAP 35(b)(1) Statement.....	1
II.	Preliminary Statement	1
A.	The Endangered Species Act	4
B.	The Utah prairie dog regulation.....	6
C.	The district court strikes down the Utah prairie dog regulation as unconstitutional.....	7
D.	A panel of this Court reverses	8
III.	Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Granted.....	8
A.	The panel interpreted Congress’ power significantly beyond what the Supreme Court upheld in <i>Raich</i>	9
B.	The panel’s opinion admits to no logical limit on federal power.....	12
C.	The panel’s opinion raises significant federalism concerns and undermines Utah’s efforts to protect its wildlife without unduly burdening its residents.....	19
IV.	Conclusion	20
	Certificate of Compliance With Rule 32(a).....	22
	Certificate of Digital Submission.....	23
	Certificate of Service	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	5
<i>GDF Realty Invs. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>GDF Realty Invs. v. Norton</i> , 362 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2004)	16-17, 19
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896)	4, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	3, 9-11, 17
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	16
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Association, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	16
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	19
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	10
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5-6
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Carel</i> , 668 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	3, 9, 13-19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	3, 12-13, 17

United States v. Patton, 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 10, 13, 15, 17

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955) 12

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 11

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1538 4-5

16 U.S.C. § 1540 20

16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1) 5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(5) 5

Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789 (1990) 14

Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) 15

Pub. L. No. 107-273, 116 Stat. 1758 (2002) 15

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.31	5
50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g)	4, 20
77 Fed. Reg. 46,158 (Aug. 2, 2012).....	2, 5-7

Other Authorities

Adler, Jonathan H., <i>Judicial Federalism and the Future of Federal Environmental Regulation</i> , 90 Iowa L. Rev. 377 (2005).....	6
Nagle, John Copeland, <i>The Commerce Clause Meets the Delhi Sands Flower-Loving Fly</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 174 (1998).....	6
Wood, Jeffrey H., <i>Recalibrating the Federal Government’s Authority to Regulate Intrastate Endangered Species After SWANCC</i> , 19 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 91 (2003)	6
